Debtor”) in Form 1 containing all the information as required 

in Part I, II, III, IV and V of the Form showing a default in 

respect of the total financial debt pertaining to 22 

allottees/Financial Creditors to whom 34 units of flats have 

been allotted amounting to Rs. 14,57,41,930.00 (Rupees 

Fourteen Crores Fifty Seven Lakhs Forty One Thousand Nine 

Hundred Thirty Only) which includes a sum of Rs. 

5,71,35,420.00 (Rupees Five Crores Seventy One Lakhs 

Thirty Five Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Only) towards 

interest at rate 8% payable by the Respondent Corporate 

Debtor to the Applicant Financial Creditors as on 31.03.2023. 

2. The Respondent Corporate Debtor i.e M/s INFRABUILD 

PRIVATE LIMITED with CIN No. U45201UP2022PTC168820 

is having registered office at KH No.

[...]

Wife) suppressed the fact that they advanced the term 

loan of Rs. 95,00,000/- (Ninety-Five Lacks Only) to the 

Respondent Corporate Debtor on interest and later the 

Corporate Debtor repaid the entire amount along with the 

Interest amounting to Rs. 1,19,19,807.00/- (One Crore 

Nineteen Lakhs Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred and 

Seven Only). Therefore, in view of the Respondent 

Corporate Debtor, the Applicant Nos. 3 & 6 cannot be 

treated as flat buyers.  

(viii) With respect to the limitation, Respondent Corporate 

Debtor contends that this application is barred by period

[...]

alleged Home Buyers which is pending before the District 

Court, Agra. Copy of the Criminal Complaint has been 

annexed as Annexure No. 5 with the Application.  

18. It is further alleged by the Applicant Corporate Debtor that 

aforesaid Respondents No. 3 and 6 provided loans of Rs. 

95,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Five Lakhs) on Interest to the 

Corporate debtor. The said loan has been repaid along with 

interest constituting a sum of Rs. 1,19,19,807. Therefore, 

Applicant in the said I.A. and Respondent Corporate Debtor in 

Main Application has sought to file an Application of perjury